The previous year valuation was based on the actual transaction but because there was no transactions during the review period the company used discounted cash flow model in
balance sheet date valuation. The fair value calculation includes significant management judgment and estimation and the investment is categorized on the hierarchical level 3 in the fair value
categorisation.

GA’s future operations is dependent on external financing. The fair value has been calculated based on the assumption that company receives external financing in the next 12 months period.
This is significant management judgement. The valuation also includes significant amount of management estimation relating the development of the GA’s future revenue and the profit.

The most significant estimation on the level 3 input data and related sensitivity analysis is described in the table below.

2019
Fair value of the investment (1,000 €) 3,724
WACC, % 15%
Termainal growth, % 2%

The company has used the cutter for the budget prepared by GA’s management which has reduced forecasted revenue and operating profit accordingly.
When the cutter is between 0-62% and all the other factors are unchanged, investment value is higher than its current value on the balance sheet 31 December 2019.

BIOHIT IN  BRIEF CEO´S  REVIEW STRATEGY HISTORY CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

BIOHIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019  45

GENETIC ANALYSIS AS SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

1,000 € Impact on the fair value
Updated fair value

31 Dec 2019
WACC -2%-units, impact on investment’s value +1,003 4,727
WACC +2%-units, impact on investment's value –644 3,080

Terminal growth - 2%-units –350 3,374
Terminal growth + 2%-units +581 4,305

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE CHINA PATENTS FAIR VALUE

1,000 € 2019

In 2019 financial statements value of Hefei patent is 3.0 million euros. The patent is depreciated on a straight-line basis until the end of the year 2021.
Impairment testing will be performed on the value of patents whenever there is an indication of impairment.
An impairment test was conducted in conjunction with the 2019 financial statements. No impairment was recognised based on the impairment test.
There is uncertainty concerning the future cash flows used for impairment testing as illustrated by the sensitivity analysis below for the one factor:

Decrease in demand for GastroPanel® by 20% and impact on the value of patents –400

[…]

The previous year valuation was based on the actual transaction but because there was no transactions during the review period the company used discounted cash flow model in balance sheet
date valuation. The fair value calculation includes significant management judgment and estimation and the investment is categorized on the hierarchical level 3 in the fair value categorisation.

GA’s future operations is dependent on external financing. The fair value has been calculated based on the assumption that company receives external financing in the next 12 months period.
This is significant management judgement. The valuation also includes significant amount of management estimation relating the development of the GA’s future revenue and the profit.

The most significant estimation on the level 3 input data and related sensitivity analysis is described in the table below.

2019

Fair value of the investment (1,000 €) 3,724
WACC, % 15
Termainal growth, % 2

The company has used the cutter for the budget prepared by GA’s management which has reduced forecasted revenue and operating profit accordingly.

When the cutter is between 0-62% and all the other factors are unchanged, investment value is higher than its current value on the balance sheet 31.12.2019.

BIOHIT IN  BRIEF CEO´S  REVIEW STRATEGY HISTORY CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

BIOHIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019  69

GENETIC ANALYSIS AS SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Impact on the
fair value

Updated fair value
31 Dec 20191,000 €

WACC -2 %-units, impact on investment’s value +1,003 4,727
WACC +2 %-units, impact on investment's value –644 3,080

Terminal growth - 2 %-units –350 3,374
Terminal growth + 2 %-units +581 4,305

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE CHINA PATENTS FAIR VALUE

1,000 € 2019

In 2019 financial statements value of Hefei patent is 3.0 million euros. The patent is depreciated on a straight-line basis until the end of the year 2021.
Impairment testing will be performed on the value of patents whenever there is an indication of impairment.
An impairment test was conducted in conjunction with the 2019 financial statements. No impairment was recognised based on the impairment test.
There is uncertainty concerning the future cash flows used for impairment testing as illustrated by the sensitivity analysis below for the one factor:

Decrease in demand for GastroPanel® by 20% and impact on the